
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 16 June 2021 
 
This meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams.  
 
Membership: 
 
Committee A: 
Mrs R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member 
Mr J Hussein, Muslim Member 
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member 
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member 
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member 
Ms S Perlmutter, Jewish Member 
Vacancy, Hindu Member 
Vacancy, Free Church Christian Member 
 
Committee B: 
Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member 
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member 
Lola Olajide, Church of England Member 
Vacancy, Church of England Member 
 
Committee C: 
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms A Jellicoe, Teachers’ Associations 
Ms D Webster, Teachers’ Associations 
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations 
Vacancy, Teachers’ Associations 
 
Committee D: 
Councillor G Collins 
Councillor M Kerin 
Vacancy, Local Authority 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 



 
 

 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 6 January 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs  
 

 

6   Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education  
 

15 - 26 

7   GCSE entries and results in Thurrock 2020  
 

27 - 42 

8   Ofsted Research Review on Religious Education 2021  
 

43 - 56 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Vi
[...]
of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 6 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Committee A:  Mrs S Lawson, Mr A Kariyawasam and Mr T Ojetola 

 
Committee B: 
 

 
Mr A Anderson and Mrs L Fry  

Committee C: 
 

Ms Jellicoe and Mrs Pumfrey 
 

Committee D: 
 

Councillor Kerin 

Apologies: Ms J Culloty, Mrs H Kaur, Ms Webster and Councillor Collins. 
 

In Attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 
 

 
13. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held on 
4 November 2020 were approved as a correct record subject to noting the 
incorrect spelling of Mr Kariyawasam surname. 
 

14. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. What do stakeholders say about RE in Thurrock?  
Thurrock’s Youth Cabinet 
 
The Chair of SACRE explained one of the key responsibilities and duties of 
SACRE was overseeing, reviewing and issuing the agreed syllabus for the 
teaching of RE in Thurrock that cycle is about to start again I want the things 
that we are committed to doing is consulting widely with a whole range of 
stakeholders who have an interest in RE teaching within Thurrock prior to 
conducting that review and I'm delighted that some members of these 
cabinets have been able to come along to our meeting tonight. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
He continued by explaining he had hoped to go round the Members of the 
Youth Cabinet and for them to answer any of the questions within the agenda 
which they thought they would like to answer.  
During discussions Members heard how one Member of the Youth Cabinet 
spoke about her experiences of RE at Primary and Secondary School both of 
which were Roman Catholic Faith Schools and how they differed. She 
explained how she remembered RE in School being taught very cross 
curricular. She continued by stating she remembered when in Primary School 
RE was learning through artwork rather than through textbooks.  
Councillor Kerin thanked the Youth Cabinet for attending the meeting and 
commented it was wonderful to hear their perspectives of RE in Schools. He 
asked from their point of view what how impor
[...]
donated by 
local businesses linked to the arts or a spiritual connection could be sought for 
winners of the competition. Members also discussed the uses of social media 
and local media to advertise and highlight the competition to all children in the 
borough. It was commented but the country was in a national lockdown due to 
the pandemic this work could be set by schools for children to complete at 
home. 
 

Page 9



The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND  commented the 
Headteacher’s bulletin as discussed would be going out at the end of January 
(2021) and advised that parents would not be able to access the portal at 
present, this would be schools only. The Associate Advisor for Religious 
Education stated they had asked for two entries per school age group and 
that the results would be declared at the summer term.  
 
Members of SACRE commented this was a nice thing for schools to engage 
with SACRE on as well as encouraging remote learning during this hard time. 
It was queried as to the age groups the pieces of work would come in from. 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education confirmed ther3 would be a 
prize for early years, KS1, lower KS2 and KS2. 
 
The Chair stated he was looking forward to seeing the work produced by the 
young people of the borough and wish them all good luck. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE Members noted the update from the Associate 
Advisor for Religious Education. 
 

18. Update on National Developments and Opportunities  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report to 
members which detailed the key national developments impacting on 
Religious Education and sought SACRE views and suggested actions. 
 
Members heard how on the 10 October 2019, the government announced that 
Colin Bloom had been appointed as the faith engagement advisor at the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and that he was 
launching a review interfaith engagement.  It was commented that his first 

[...]
was 
happy to continue to do this. Councillor Kerin confirmed he was happy to 
present the report to Elected Members at Full Council and would liaise with 
the Chair and Democratic Services for a convenient date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1 That SACRE accept this report as an accurate record of its work 

for the period September 2019 – July 2020 

 

1.2 Requests that the Assistant Director Education and Skills 

continues to include discussions about RE provision in the 

scheduled discussions with senior leadership teams 

 

1.3 Requests that the school effectiveness team include a review of 

schools’ provision for RE and Collective Worship as part of their 

annual conversations. Specifically, that they consider: 

  

o the impact on pupil outcomes of the combination of 

subjects such as RE, RSE, Citizenship and PSHE 

o the level of training provided to those teaching RE 

especially when they have no previous experience of 

teaching the subject 

o the impact on pupil attainment of pupils being entered for a 

GCSE at the end of year 10 

o whether or not the amount of time dedicated to RE on 

school timetables was sufficient for pupils to meet the aims 

of either the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus or, in the case of 

Page 12



academy schools, either the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus or 

one that is ‘equally broad and ambitious’ as expected by the 

DfE and Ofsted 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.04pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



16 June 2021 ITEM: 6 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report introduces the process by which SACRE and its Agreed Syllabus 
Conference will review the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education (2016). 
 
1. Recommendation(s)  

That SACRE Members: 

 Convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference 

 Agree to begin the process of reviewing the agreed syllabus by 
conducting a survey of teachers 

 Agree the proposed timeline 

 Consider some of the options for the review presented in 
Appendix 1 from RE Today and the supplemental pdf (model b) 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Every Local Authority is required to establish and support an occasional body 

called an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) 

An ASC must:  

 Produce and recommend to the LA an agreed syllabus for RE which is 
educationally sound and meets legal requirements.  

 Institute a review of its locally agreed syllabus within five years of the 
last review, and subsequently every five years after the completion of 
each further review 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 With any sub-committee it may appoint,1 meet in public, subject to 
exceptions in relation to confidentiality2  

 Unanimously recommend a syllabus for adoption by the LA (each 
committee having a single vote) - there are provisions for the Secretary 
of State to become involved where an ASC is not unanimous3  

 Include on any sub-committee at least one member of each of its 
constituent committees.  

 An ASC may specify what must be taught through the locally agreed 
syllabus. In recommending a syllabus the ASC may not specify the 
amount of curriculum time that must be allocated to RE by schools, but 
they may provide an estimate of how much time their syllabus would 
require, to help schools to plan their timetable.  

2.2 Membership of an ASC  

An ASC is required to be made up of four comm
[...]
 options for SACRE include: 
a) SACRE renews the licence with RE Today, which includes a supplement to insert into the 

2016-2021 folder, delivered electronically. This supplement includes updates on, for 
example, the Commission Report, tighter requirements at KS4 and 5, assessment, OFSTED, 
EYFS and some additional guidance. This relicensing would include a ‘relaunch’ conference, 
to support teachers with ideas and resources. 

b) SACRE could adopt RE Today’s more recent Syllabus Model B. This syllabus shares some 
DNA with the current Thurrock syllabus, but offers a more systematic approach, 
incorporating questions from the Understanding Christianity resource being used in many 
schools, and a revised assessment model. 

Page 20



c) SACRE could commission a bespoke new syllabus from RE Today. This could reflect the 
Commission on RE national report recommendations closely, exemplifying its new direction 
for Religion and Worldviews.  

Option A 
Renew licence with RE Today syllabus (model A) plus supplement  
 
The Thurrock syllabus was written by RE Today. It has been adopted by over 15 other local 
authorities, with very positive feedback as to its effectiveness.  
This syllabus provides the minimum for a SACRE / LA to fulfil its legal requirement.   

 The licence renewal would include a slight update to the 2016 syllabus – including new 
dates, a few corrections and potentially an updated Foreword.  

 It would also include a supplement. This would be produced electronically, so that it can be 
sent around to all schools together with the updated syllabus. 

 

The supplement would include, for example: 
Syllabus Model A+ 
 
This updates Model A, including: 

• Updated EYFS outcomes, in line with 2020 EYFS Profile 
• Guidance on curriculum design 
• Guidance on idea of worldviews (in line with CoRE - institutional/personal) 
• Additional questions: 

o            L2.5a How do people from religious and non-religious communities celebrate key 
festivals? (m
[...]
ment from local teachers or SACRE on the content and style.  

 Local RE is less prominent (though Thurrock can insert additional appendices if desired) 

 If the Commission Report recommendations are put into action, the syllabus will not reflect 
its fullest extent. 

 

Details and likely costs 
Syllabus licence renewal includes cost of update and supplement 

Option B 
Adopt RE Today’s more recent syllabus model B 
In 2017, RE Today developed a new syllabus model. It has some questions that are very similar to the 
Thurrock syllabus, but its approach is different.  

Features: 

 The syllabus follows a more systematic approach to the study of religions, in contrast to the 
more thematic approach of Thurrock. This means that most questions address one religion at a 
time. For example, in each year a class will generally study two religions separately before 
addressing a thematic question in the summer term, allowing them to build on their learning 
through the year. 

 The syllabus follows a coherent teaching and learning approach, with clear assessment 
outcomes for each unit and each phase. 

 The syllabus contains additional guidance on religions and worldviews, and is accompanied by a 
selection of units of work that can be purchased by SACRE for its schools, or by schools 
themselves.  

 This syllabus incorporates key questions from the Understanding Christianity resource that is 
currently in use in many Church of England and community schools. 

 
This syllabus would include some of the key updates from Option A.   

Advantages: 
 The systematic approach is more in sympathy with a knowledge-rich curriculum, and its spiral 

curriculum reflects the contemporary emphasis on embedding pupils’ knowledge and 
understanding in their long-term memory. This idea of curriculum coherence ties in well with 
new Ofsted emphases.  

 This syllabus is a substantial move forward for RE for pupils and for teachers. 

 Many schools using Understanding Christianity would be delivering the agreed syllabus as they 
use it; and schools who have not discovered Understanding Christianity would benefit from the 
structural coherence of the study of Christianity in the syllabus. 

 RE Today have received trust funding which means that community schools can attend 3 part 
training on the Understanding Christianity resource at an amazingly low cost and community 
schools attending this training will have the resource at no cost to them. 

 The syllabus includes additional scope for the examination of non-religious worldviews, in line 
with the Commission Report 2018.  

Page 22



 Syllabus is ready for summer 2021 launches. 

 On-going support from RE Today with potential upgrades within the 5-year review period if 
necessary.  

 Feedback from local authorities using this syllabus has been very positive. 

Disadvantages: 
 A substantial change of syllabus may not be welcomed by schools, who are just getting used 

to the current one, even though the syllabus Model B has been greeted very positively by 
schools in other LAs. 

 

Option C: Bespoke review  
SACRE could fulfil statutory duties by requiring a local review of the agreed syllabus.  This would 
involve a process something like this:  

 an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) set up, over-seeing the review;  

 a survey of teachers;   

 initial drafts by the adviser / a consultant;  

 teacher working groups to feed into the process of reviewing the drafts;  

 re-writing by adviser;  

 approval from ASC, SACRE and the Local Authority;  

 design and production of text and/or online version. 
 
This would need to be launched with either a schools conference day or a series of hub CPD sessions, 
to provide training and resources to enable teachers to implement the syllabus in their schools.  A 
syllabus with strong implementation training plus support will be far more effective than one with 
no training. 
The production of support materials can extend the value of the revised sylla
[...]
. This is part of the statutory 
duties of a SACRE. Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and 
regularly monitors data on provision for the subject to establish how effective the 
new syllabus has been in meeting its aim to raise standards of RE.  

Thurrock appears in position 49 out of 150 local authorities when ranked according 
to entries for GCSE RS. The highest ranked authority enters 77% and the lowest 
11%. The average point score for all subjects in Thurrock Schools is around 2 points 
(half a GCSE grade) lower than the national average. This finding is consistent with 
the national trend in that in LAs entering higher proportions of candidates for GCSE 
RS pupils tend to perform better overall than in lower entering local authorities.  

This report compares GCSE entries and results for Religious Studies with national 
data and explores the extent to which the trends for schools in Thurrock reflects 
those nationally. 

 
1. Recommendation(s): 

That SACRE:  

 Informs school leaders, multi-academy trusts and governors 
about the findings of this research and 

 Requests that they consider how the study of Religious Education 
as part of a broad and balanced curriculum appears to have an 
impact on pupil attainment overall. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 From DfE website:”Public Examinations in England were cancelled for the 

summer of 2020 and pupils were instead awarded centre assessed grade. An 
analysis of the data shows that pupil level attainment statistics increased - 
more than would be expected in a typical year - between the 2018/19 and 
2019/20 academic years. This almost certainly reflects the change to the way 
GCSE grades were awarded rather than improvements in pupil performance. 
As a result, the 2019/20 data cannot be considered comparable to attainment 
data from previous years for the purposes of measuring changes in student 
performance.”  

 
2.2 For this reason, the Secretary of State fo
[...]
age rates of entry for RS GCSE 
and their pupils' ethnicity in 2020

Number of LA % BAME pupils Linear (% BAME pupils)

Page 36



 

11 | P a g e  
 

 

This data shows that pupils in schools where the majority come from Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds, 
are twice as likely to be entered for GCSE RS. The table below that these pupils perform on average, about 9 
percentage points higher at GCSE RS than their White British Peers. The cumulative finding from these data 
sets is that where children from Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds are in a school where they are a 
minority, they are twice as likely not to be entered for GCSE RS and yet, this subject is one that they are 
more likely to perform well.  

Page 37



 

12 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Figure 3 

The trend line in figure 3 (dotted red) shows that in Local Authorities with the highest rates of entry for GCSE 
Religious Studies, the number of pupils attaining grades 9-4 in the EBacc is 18 percentage points higher than 
in than in those LAs with the lowest rates of entry.  
 
How does the data in Thurrock compare to the national trends? 

Thurrock appears in position 49 out of 150 local authorities when ranked according to entries for GCSE RS. 
The highest ranked authority enters 77% and the lowest 11%. The entry rate in Thurrock is 25% compared to 
an average in England of 39%. The average point score for all subjects in Thurrock Schools is around 2 points 
(half a GCSE grade) lower than average. This is consistent with the national trend for this data in that in LAs 
entering higher proportions of candidates for GCSE RS pupils tend to perform better overall than in lower 
entering local authorities. The difference between the top and the bottom ranked LAs in relation to entries 

17

30
33

36

18

10

5

25%
27% 28%

33% 32%
36%

43%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

10.1-20 20.1-30 30.1-40 40.1-50 50.1-60 60.1-70 70.1-80
%

 o
f 

p
u

p
ils


[...]
 e  
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

16 June 2021 ITEM: 8 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Ofsted Research Review on Religious Education 2021 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
 

1. A revised Ofsted framework and handbook was published in 2019, that placed 
far more emphasis on curriculum design. 

2. In May 2021, Ofsted published a research review on RE as part of a series on 
different subjects. Religious Education was the second report to be published.  

 
1. Recommendation(s): 

1.1 That SACRE members agree to share information about the key findings 
of this review with Headteachers, Governors and multi-academy trusts 
and some excerpts to stimulate discussion.  

 
2. Introduction and Background: 

 
The new education inspection framework from Ofsted was published 14th 
May 2019 along with the inspection handbook. This report highlights Ofsted’s 
findings from a research review into what constitutes high quality RE in the 
context of that framework. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Headteachers and Governing Bodies/Boards are responsible for the 

educational standards and provision in their schools. The work forms a key 
part of the judgement of leadership and management in Ofsted reports. This 
report recommends that SACRE share the report and discussion resources of 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Ofsted’s research review to ensure those in leadership roles are informed of 
the findings. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4.1 Ofsted are paying more careful attention to the curriculum and this has 

already led to many schools undertaking a review of the
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education
	Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education - Appendix 2

	7 GCSE entries and results in Thurrock 2020
	8 Ofsted Research Review on Religious Education 2021



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 16 June 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present: 
 

 

Committee A:  Mrs R Saul, Ms H Kaur, Mr T Ojetola and Mr Kariyawasam 
Martin Kerin 
 

Committee B: 
 

Mr P Anderson, Mrs L Fry and Mrs L Olajide 

Committee C: 
 

Ms D Webster and Mrs C Pumfrey 

Committee D: 
 

Councillor Martin Kerin 
 

Apologies: Ms J Culloty, Ms A Jellicoe, Councillor Gary Collins and Andrea 
Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education held on 
6 January 2021 were approved as a correct record subject 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs  
 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair of the Committee.  It 
was proposed by Mr Ojetola and seconded by Councillor Kerin, that Mr 
Anderson be appointed and remain as Chair of the Committee.  
 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, 
B, C and D.  
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
1. That Mr P Anderson be appointed as Chair of Thurrock SACRE. 



2. The following members be elected as Vice Chairs:  
 
Committee A: Mr T Ojetola 
Committee B: Mr P Anderson 
Committee C: Ms J Culloty   
Committee D: Councillor Collins  

 
5. Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education  

 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report explaining 
every Local Authority was required to establish and support an occasional 
body called an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC).  She advised the last 
review was undertaken in 2016 and the current Agreed Syllabus was 
approved.  
 

During discussions members were advised a survey was to be circulated to all 

schools for teachers to give their views on the current document which had 

been taught within Thurrock schools and the ASC would form the same four 

committees as SACRE. 

 

Mr Anderson, Chair of SACRE proposed that members formed the ASC this 

was seconded by Councillor Kerin. SACRE agreed to form the Agreed 

Syllabus Conference for the remaining of Item 6.  

 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education explained the options open to 

SACRE were: 

 

A. To renew the license with RE Today which included a supplement to 

insert into the current syllabus (2016/2021) this would be circulated 

electronically to schools following the Agreed Syllabus.  

B. That SACRE could adopt RE Today’s most recent syllabus model B 

C. SACRE could commission a bespoke new Agreed Syllabus with 

assistance from RE today. 

 

During discussions it was clarified the ASC were not required to choose a 

particular option to move forward with at this meeting however were to 

discuss the pros and cons with regards to each option. It was commented that 

within option A the update would include an expanded SEND guidance, 

revised and re-written guidance on assessments, and local demographic 

information in relation to Key Stage 3 units such as Islam, SIKHI and 

Buddhism. 

 

It was noted for option B the syllabus would include some of the key updates 

from option A, and was created in 2017 by RE Today as a new syllabus 



model. Members heard that some of the questions included were very similar 

to the current syllabus however its approach was slightly different. 

 

Option C could fulfil statutory duties by requiring a full local review of the 

agreed syllabus and would include a process such as setting up the agreed 

syllabus conference, serving teachers, receiving an initial draft by the 

Associate for Religious Education, approval by SACRE and the Local 

Authority and finally receiving a final copy of the syllabus in either a paper or 

online version. 

 

Members of SACRE queried as to the cost of the license if they were mindful 

to adopt the syllabus from RE Today. The Associate Advisor for a Religious 

Education explained the license included permission for each local school to 

use the syllabus, hardcopies of the syllabus support document supplied as 

PDF to each school and the Local Authority. It was noted the syllabus itself 

would remain the copyright of RE Today. Members further heard there was a 

cost between £20,000 and £30,000 should they be mindful to write a new 

bespoke syllabus. The Associate Advisor for Religious Education highlighted 

the potential timeline for the ASC and this was noted and agreed by 

members. 

 

During discussions members sought confirmation if they were to choose 

option A whether it be possible to create a ‘wish list’ for teachers following the 

survey, as to topics or help they may like to be included with regards to the 

syllabus and or any supporting guidance. It was observed as to whether it 

would be possible to modify the syllabus to suit schools individually with 

regards to them being either Academies or Local Authority Schools. 

 

SACRE were advised by the Associate Advisor that depending on the option 

RE Today would draft the document in the first instance for SACRE to review 

and this would include any modifications. 

 

RESOLVED that SACRE Members: 

1. Convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference 

2. Agree to begin the process of reviewing the agreed syllabus by 
conducting a survey of teachers 

3. Agree the proposed timeline 

4. Consider some of the options for the review presented in 
Appendix 1 from RE Today and the supplemental pdf (model b) 

 
At 7:12 pm Mr Ojetola as Vice-Chair of Committee A took the role of Chair as 

Mr Anderson had technical difficulties. 

 



6. GCSE entries and results in Thurrock 2020  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education explained the report compared 
GCSE entries and results for - Studies with national data and explored the 
extent to which the trends for schools in Thurrock reflects those nationally. 
 
During discussions members commented they felt the Council didn’t promote 

Religious Education within schools enough for example some schools were 

not teaching the faith of Sikhi. 

Mr Anderson returned to the meeting at 7:25 pm and returned to the role of 

Chair. 

 

It was observed by Ms Olajide she felt primary Religious Education was used 

as a filler subject unless the school was a faith school, as they did not see 

Religious Education as an important subject, she continued by stating it was 

important for children to learn about Religious Education from an early age. 

 

SACRE noted that 74% of Thurrock children were achieving a grade of 9-4 of 

those entered to the full course, this was 78% nationally and the average 

attainment eight score of all pupils of a 1 or 2 grade was 48% compared to 

50% nationally. 

 

It was highlighted that Thurrock appeared in position 49 out of 150 local 

authorities when ranked according to entries for GCSE Religious Studies. The 

highest ranked authority entered 77% and the lowest 11%. The average point 

score for all subjects in Thurrock Schools is around 2 points (half a GCSE 

grade) lower than the national average. The Chair observed that pupils 

entering a full course at GCSE was at 25% for Thurrock compared to 39% 

nationally. 

 

RESOLVED that SACRE:  
 

1. Informs school leaders, multi-academy trusts and governors 
about the findings of this research and 

2. Requests that they consider how the study of Religious Education 
as part of a broad and balanced curriculum appears to have an 
impact on pupil attainment overall. 

 
Mr Ojetola left the meeting at 7.36pm  
 

7. Ofsted Research Review on Religious Education 2021  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education explained the report related to 
the new education inspection framework from OFSTED and highlighted the 
findings of OFSTED in the review into what constituted high quality artery 
within schools.  



 

During discussions it was commented the review recognised there was no 

single way of teaching high-level religious education and furthermore it 

highlighted some common features; 

 

 The curriculum was well sequenced to sure the peoples left knowledge 

they needed for later topics; 

 There was consideration of when people should relate the context to 

that own personal knowledge; 

 It was felt there was adequate time given to religious education for RE 

leaders to deliver an ambitious curriculum, and  

 There was also significant training and professional development for 

teachers to have an appropriate subject professional knowledge. 

 
Mr Anderson touched on the topic of weak framing and how the RE 
curriculum was classified was perhaps an indication of the extent to how a 
school prioritised Religious Education, an example of this was when RE was 
taught within PSHE or alongside other subjects which would limit the 
curriculum pupils could learn.  
 
RESOLVED that SACRE:  
 

1. Agree to share information about the key findings of this review 
with Headteachers, Governors and multi-academy trusts and 
some excerpts to stimulate discussion.  

 
8. Any Other Business  

 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education updated SACRE with regards 

to the spirited art competition, it was explained that five members of SACRE 

had returned their marking forms and there was only one week until the 

competition closed. She continued by asking if SACRE members could return 

their markings of the artwork submitted by children across the borough. MR 

Kariyawasam explained he had collated a form to be able to mark the artwork 

and offered to circulate this via Democratic Services to all members. It was 

agreed to extend the deadline for one week to Friday 25th June to allow 

members of SACRE to submit their markings. 

 

The Associate Advisor for Religious Education wanted to offer her thanks to 

Sue Lamkin for all of her help and assistance with making the spirited art 

competition successful. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 



 
Approved as a true and correct record 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

